
MERRIMACK COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
New Hampshire 

Section 4 
Page 1 

Local Exchange Service Rate Schedule 

A. 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES 

1. General Description 

Interexchange Private Line Services (PLS) is telecommunications service between 
two or more termination points within the LATA where one termination point is 
located within the Company's local exchange area and the other termination point 
is located in another local exchange area. PLS is not connected to, or otherwise 
made available to, any local exchange switching facility. 

2. Concurrence Statement 

The Company concurs in its interstate special access service tariff for terms and 
conditions, together with any amendments and successive issues, for the purpose 
of providing interexchange private line services and channels. 

This concurrence is limited to services that are at or below a speed of 44.736 
Mbps. Any service requiring speeds above 44.736 Mbps will be provided on an 
ICB basis. 

The Company hereby expressly reserves the right to cancel this statement of 
concurrence at any time when it appears that such cancellation is in the best 
interest of the company. 

Requests for Private Line Services will be furnished subject to the availability of 

(C) 

central office equipment and appropriate outside plant facilities. (M) 

3. Rates and Charges 

a. Voice Grade Service 

Channel Termination, per termination 
-Two-Wire 
-Four-Wire 

Channel Mileage Facility, per mile 
Channel Mileage Termination, per termination 

(M)-Material now appears on Sheet 5 of this Section. 

Effective: April 1, 2016 

Non-Recurring 
Charge 

$450.00 

Monthly 
Rate 

$57.93 
$92.71 
$4.14 

$41.47 (C) 

( ) 



MERRIMACK COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
New Hampshire 
Local Exchange Service Rate Schedule 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

A. INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES (Continued) 

3. Rates and Charges (Continued) 

b. Digital Data Circuits 

Channel Termination, per termination 
-2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56.0, & 64.0 Kbps 

Channel Mile. Facility, per mile 
-2.4 Kbps 
-4.8 Kbps 
-9.6 Kbps; 
-19.2 Kbps; 
-56.0 Kbps 
-64.0 Kbps 

Channel Mileage Termination, per termination 
-2.4 Kbps 
-4.8 Kbps 
-9.6 Kbps; 
-19.2 Kbps; 
-56.0 Kbps 
-64.0 Kbps 

c. High Capacity 

Channel Termination, per termination 
- 1.544 Mbps 
- 44.736 Mbps 
- All other transmission rates 

Channel Mile. Facility, per mile 
- 1.544 Mbps 
- 44.736 Mbps 
- All other transmission rates 

Channel Mileage Termination, per termination 
-1.544 Mbps 
- 44.736 Mbps 
- All other transmission rates 

(M)-Material now appears on Sheet 5 of Section 3. 

Effective: April 1, 2016 

Non-Recurring 
Charge 

$390.00 

$330.00 
$445.00 

ICB 

Section 4 
Page 2 

Monthly 
Rate 

$106.94 

$3.94 
$3.94 
$3.94 
$3.94 
$5.56 
$5.56 

$39.41 
$39.41 
$39.41 
$39.41 
$55.83 
$55.83 

$266.50 
$2197.08 

ICB 

$16.49 
$143.62 

ICB 

$85.54 
$549.27 

ICB 

(C) (M) 

(C) 

(M) 



MERRIMACK COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
New Hampshire 
Local Exchange Service Rate Schedule 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

Effective: May 1, 2018 

Section 4 
Page 3 

(0) 

( ) 



MERRIMACK COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
New Hampshire 
Local Exchange Service Rate Schedule 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

C. DEDICATED ETHERNET SERVICE 

Section 4 
Page 4 

The following rates apply from one customer premises to the Ethernet switch (one leg). 
The service requires two or more legs to complete the arrangement. 

• Recurring Monthly Charges 

Speed Term 
1.5 12 Months 
1.5 24 Months 
1.5 36 Months 
1.5 48 Months 
1.5 60 Months 
3.0 12 Months 
3.0 24 Months 
3.0 36 Months 
3.0 48 Months 
3.0 60 Months 

5.0 12 Months 
5.0 24 Months 
5.0 36 Months 
5.0 48 Months 
5.0 60 Months 
10.0 12 Months 
10.0 24 Months 
10.0 36 Months 
10.0 48 Months 
10.0 60 Months 

• Non-Recurring Charge 

• Installation, per leg 

(M)-Material now appears on Sheet 5 of this Section. 

Effective: April 1,2016 

Monthly Rate 
$425.00 
$350.00 
$300.00 
$250.00 
$225.00 

$650.00 
$525.00 
$450.00 
$375.00 
$350.00 

$825.00 
$675.00 
$575.00 
$475.00 
$450.00 

$1.250.00 
$1,000.00 

$875.00 
$750.00 
$675.00 

Rate 
$700.00 

(T) 

(M) 



MERRIMACK COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY 
New Hampshire 
Local Exchange Service Rate Schedule 

PRIVATE LINE SERVICE 

D. INTRAEXCHANGE CHANNELS 

Section 4 
Page 5 

Service as described below is no longer available. Service installed prior to April 1, 2002 is 
furnished to existing customers in existing quantities at present locations. 

• Intraexchange Channels 
• Bradford, Contoocook, Sutton & Warner Exchanges 

• Between points in different buildings not on the 
same premises: 
• Channels between a customer's premises and the 

Company central office, each 
• Additional Points, each 

• Extension lines or circuits between the main building 
and other buildings on the same continuous property 
of one customer; each channel 

Monthly Rate 

$3.85 
$3.85 

$0.95 

* Appropriate rates and charges for extension service, PBX main telephone or lines, 
and terminations in key telephone systems, etc., are applicable with channels provided 
above. (M) 

E. ALL OTHER CIRCUITS 

• ICB 

(M)-Material previously appeared on Sheet 1 of this Section. 
(M1)-Material previously appeared on Sheet 4 of this Section. 

Effective: April 1, 2016 

(M1)(T) 

(M1) 


