(C)

### **PRIVATE LINE SERVICE**

#### A. INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES

#### 1. <u>General Description</u>

Interexchange Private Line Services (PLS) is telecommunications service between two or more termination points within the LATA where one termination point is located within the Company's local exchange area and the other termination point is located in another local exchange area. PLS is not connected to, or otherwise made available to, any local exchange switching facility.

### 2. <u>Concurrence Statement</u>

The Company concurs in its interstate special access service tariff for terms and conditions, together with any amendments and successive issues, for the purpose of providing interexchange private line services and channels.

This concurrence is limited to services that are at or below a speed of 44.736 Mbps. Any service requiring speeds above 44.736 Mbps will be provided on an ICB basis.

The Company hereby expressly reserves the right to cancel this statement of concurrence at any time when it appears that such cancellation is in the best interest of the company.

Requests for Private Line Services will be furnished subject to the availability of central office equipment and appropriate outside plant facilities.

#### 3. Rates and Charges

a.	Voice Grade Service	Non-Recurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>		
	Channel Termination, per termination	\$450.00			
	-Two-Wire		\$57.93		
	-Four-Wire		\$92.71		
	Channel Mileage Facility, per mile		\$4.14		
	Channel Mileage Termination, per termination	n	\$41.47	(Ċ)	

(M)

(M)-Material now appears on Sheet 5 of this Section.

(M)

(C) (M)

## PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

# A. INTEREXCHANGE PRIVATE LINE SERVICES (Continued)

3. Rates and Charges (Continued)

b.	Digital Data Circuits	Non-Recurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	
	Channel Termination, per termination -2.4, 4.8, 9.6, 19.2, 56.0, & 64.0 Kbps	\$390.00	\$106.94	
	Channel Mile. Facility, per mile		<b>MO 04</b>	
	-2.4 Kbps		\$3.94	
	-4.8 Kbps		\$3.94	
	-9.6 Kbps;		\$3.94	
	-19.2 Kbps;		\$3.94	
	-56.0 Kbps		\$5.56	
	-64.0 Kbps		\$5.56	
	Channel Mileage Termination, per terminatior	ו		
	-2.4 Kbps		\$39.41	
	-4.8 Kbps		\$39.41	
	-9.6 Kbps;		\$39.41	
	-19.2 Kbps;		\$39.41	
	-56.0 Kbps		\$55.83	
	-64.0 Kbps		\$55.83	
C.	High Capacity			
	Channel Termination, per termination			
	- 1.544 Mbps	\$330.00	\$266.50	
	- 44.736 Mbps	\$445.00	\$2197.08	
	<ul> <li>All other transmission rates</li> </ul>	ICB	ICB	
	Channel Mile. Facility, per mile			
	- 1.544 Mbps		\$16.49	
	- 44.736 Mbps		\$143.62	
	- All other transmission rates		ICB	
	Channel Mileage Termination, per terminatior	ר		
	-1.544 Mbps		\$85.54	
	- 44.736 Mbps		\$549.27	
	- All other transmission rates		ICB	(Ċ)

(M)

(M)-Material now appears on Sheet 5 of Section 3.

# PRIVATE LINE SERVICE





### **PRIVATE LINE SERVICE**

### C. DEDICATED ETHERNET SERVICE

The following rates apply from one customer premises to the Ethernet switch (one leg). The service requires two or more legs to complete the arrangement.

Recurring Monthly Charges

Speed	Term	Monthly Rate
1.5	12 Months	\$425.00
1.5	24 Months	\$350.00
1.5	36 Months	\$300.00
1.5	48 Months	\$250.00
1.5	60 Months	\$225.00
3.0	12 Months	\$650.00
3.0	24 Months	\$525.00
3.0	36 Months	\$450.00
3.0	48 Months	\$375.00
3.0	60 Months	\$350.00
5.0	12 Months	\$825.00
5.0	24 Months	\$675.00
5.0	36 Months	\$575.00
5.0	48 Months	\$475.00
5.0	60 Months	\$450.00
10.0	12 Months	\$1,250.00
10.0	24 Months	\$1,000.00
10.0	36 Months	\$875.00
10.0	48 Months	\$750.00
10.0	60 Months	\$675.00

- Non-Recurring Charge
  - Installation, per leg

<u>Rate</u> \$700.00

(M)

(M)-Material now appears on Sheet 5 of this Section.

Effective: April 1, 2016

(T)

# PRIVATE LINE SERVICE

## D. INTRAEXCHANGE CHANNELS

Service as described below is no longer available. Service installed prior to April 1, 2002 is furnished to existing customers in existing quantities at present locations.

	Monthly Rate
-	
<ul> <li>Between points in different buildings not on the same premises:</li> <li>Channels between a customer's premises and the</li> </ul>	
Company central office, each	\$3.85
<ul> <li>Additional Points, each</li> <li>Extension lines or circuits between the main building and other buildings on the same continuous property</li> </ul>	\$3.85
of one customer; each channel	\$0.95
	<ul> <li>same premises:</li> <li>Channels between a customer's premises and the Company central office, each</li> <li>Additional Points, each</li> <li>Extension lines or circuits between the main building and other buildings on the same continuous property</li> </ul>

\*Appropriate rates and charges for extension service, PBX main telephone or lines, and terminations in key telephone systems, etc., are applicable with channels provided above. (M)

## E. ALL OTHER CIRCUITS

ICB

.

(M)-Material previously appeared on Sheet 1 of this Section.

(M1)-Material previously appeared on Sheet 4 of this Section.

Section 4 Page 5

(M) (T)

(M1)(T)

(M1)